
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 10.00 am 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. P. Bedford CC 

Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 

 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Pay Policy Statement.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

Resources 
 

8.  
  

Pay Awards 2022/23.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 27 - 30) 

9.  
  

Settlement Agreements.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

10.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 35 - 40) 

11.  
  

Corporate Ways of Working.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 41 - 52) 

12.  
  

Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 
2021-22.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 53 - 92) 

13.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 93 - 98) 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

15.  
  

Date of Future Meetings.  
 

 
 

 

 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled to be held at 
10:00am on the following dates: 
   

       2 February 2023 

       25 May 2023 

       28 September 2022 

       7 December 2022 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 26 May 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. P. Bedford CC 
Mr. L. Breckon JP CC 
Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
 

Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
It was moved by Mr D. Harrison CC and seconded by Mr. P. Bedford CC that Mr. L. 
Breckon JP CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the period ending 
with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. L. Breckon CC be elected Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023. 
 

Mr. L. Breckon CC – in the Chair 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
Nominations for the position of Deputy Chairman were sought. Mr. P. Bedford CC was 
nominated by Mr. R. Shepherd CC and seconded by Mr. D. Harrison CC. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. P. Bedford CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee for 
the period ending with the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2023. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent items.  

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs. L. Broadley CC declared a non-registerable interest in agenda item 12 – 
Organisational Change, as her daughter was employed by the County Council.  
 

8. People Strategy Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the work currently undertaken to deliver the Council’s People 
Strategy 2020-2024 following its approval by the Committee on 4 February 2021. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that, when printed, page 21 of the people strategy would appear blank as 
interactive images would not appear. 
 
The positive expected outcomes to arise from the delivery of the People Strategy 2020-
2024 on both staff and the organisation were noted by members.  
 
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  
 

i. The results of the staff survey 2021 had been positive, however, strategic work 
would be put into place to address areas of less positive feedback, for example, 
from those who felt unfairly treated in work. A dedicated business partner would be 
allocated to each department to carry out follow up work in relation to the survey 
results and to produce specific action plans to achieve improvements where they 
would be needed. Members were pleased to note that corporate work around 
equalities would be carried out, including discussions with the BAME staff network, 
work to improve the experience of disabled staff, and that the County Council had 
made a commitment to becoming an anti-racist organisation. 

 
ii. The People Strategy would assist managers in supporting staff and monitoring 

performance and productivity more effectively. Managers would use a range of 
methods to track the performance and wellbeing of their staff, such as regular one 
to one meetings, wellbeing conversations, absence score cards, customer 
feedback and tracking key deliverables. Staff performance would be easier to 
measure in areas where activities would be tracked through numerical targets, 
such as the Customer Service Centre, rather than in teams where project working 
would be more common. Managers would focus on staff morale and what is being 
delivered and not rely on presenteeism. 

 
iii. The Ways of Working Programme would support the Council’s strategic direction 

and a fundamental part of the people strategy would be to enable managers to 
manage staff remotely and in the workplace. There would be an emphasis placed 
on communicating and engaging with staff regularly so that individuals would not 
feel isolated. The Ways of Working programme would deliver financial and non 
financial benefits to the Council and personal benefits to staff, however, if a 

4



 
 

 

manager identified that hybrid working would not be appropriate for particular staff 
or for a service, this would be reviewed. 

 
iv. Attendance Management data had not been available for the meeting due to 

technical challenges with the database. Members were informed that some data 
would be available to consider at the next meeting of the Employment Committee, 
however, it was likely that there would be some caveats, given the need to have all 
individual work schedules inputted. Staff absence had generally reduced, during 
periods of Covid restrictions, to below the target of 7.5 days per full time equivalent 
employee and had since increased by up by two days which was similar to the 
patterns seen in other local authorities.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the work carried out to date in implementing the Council’s People Strategy be 
noted. 

 
b) That officers be requested to present attendance management data at the next 

meeting of the Employment Committee on 1
[...]
of the pay awards for NJC and 
JNC employees, and the Chief Executive for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 be 
noted. 
 

10. Implications of New Armed Forces Legislation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which informed of the 
implications of the new Armed Forces Bill 2021/22 (the Bill), and the delivery of the wider 
Armed Forces Covenant (AFC) pledge by the Council. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 11‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In a response to a question about the number of reservists working for the County 
Council, it was explained that the total number across the organisation was not known 
because those records were not kept centrally, however, in future the County Council 
would have the ability to record and report on this information. The Ministry of Defence 
would automatically notify the Council if one of their employees becomes a Reservist. 
This was known as Employer Notification. The Ministry of Defence would also notify the 
Council in advance of an employee being called for operations which would assist the 
Council when considering resource implications and in preparing contingency 
arrangements.  
 
Members were advised that a report, to update on the implementation the Bill, including 
any legislative changes and of the Council’s response to the implementation, would be 
brought to a future meeting of the Employment Committee once the Armed Forces Bill 
2021/22 had been implemented. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the possible implications of new a Bill on the Council as an employer and 
service provider, and progress towards compliance with the Bill be noted. 

 
b) That officers be requested to provide a report at a future meeting of the 

Employment Committee once the Armed Forces Bill 2021/22 has been 
implemented. 

 
11. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

12. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee take place on Thursday 15 September 2022 at 
10:00am. 

6



 
 

 

 
 

10.00  - 11.05 am CHAIRMAN 
26 May 2022 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 17 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the submission of the Council’s Pay 

Policy Statement for 2023/24, appended to this report, to the County Council for 
approval in December 2022. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. On 15 November 2011 the Localism Act received Royal Assent. Under Section 38 of 

the Act, local authorities in England and Wales are required to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement for each financial year which must be approved by the Full County 
Council. 

 
3. This statement must set out the Council’s policies in relation to: 

 
i. The remuneration of its chief officers;  
ii. The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees; and  
iii. The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and the 

remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 
4. For the purposes of this statement, remuneration includes basic salary, bonuses and 

other allowances or entitlements related to employment.  
 

5. The Council is required to publish the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 on or before 
1 April 2023.  

 
Background 
 
6. The proposed Pay Policy Statement attached sets out:  

 
i. The Council’s approach to job evaluation and grading of posts;  
ii. Additional payments
[...]
ovember 2022. 
  

Consultation 
 
11. Local Trade Union representatives have been advised of the award and 

implementation.  
 

Resource Implications 
 

12. The inflation contingency was budgeted for £4.5m and estimate of the 
impact is around £11.5m, an increase of around £7m.  
 

28



Recommendations  
 
13. It is recommended that the Committee approves the implementation of 

the 2022/23 pay awards for NJC staff and Chief Officers and note the 
position in relation to the pay award for Chief Executives.  

 
Background Papers  
 
14. None. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
15.  None. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Implications/Other Impact Assessments  
 
16. None. 

 
Officer to Contact  
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
 
Sarah Short 
HR Strategy and Organisational Development Team Manager 
Sarah.Short@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7380 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leices.gov.uk
mailto:Sarah.Short@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Employment Committee with an 

overview of the approval process for Settlement Agreements required by the 
introduction of statutory guidance in May 2022 on the making and disclosure of 
Special Severance Payments by local authorities.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. On 12 May 2022, the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) published statutory guidance on the making and disclosure of Special 
Severance Payments by local authorities. This has been issued as part of the 
best value regime for local authorities in England. 

 
Background 
 
3. In November 2020, the government introduced a statutory exit cap on payments, 

limiting these to a maximum of £95,000 on ex
[...]
on in May 2022, an approval process needs to 
be developed to enable the Council to show that it has considered the relevant 
criteria, that payments are approved at the correct level and to ensure that 
appropriate records are created and kept showing compliance with the guidance 
and best value duties. Officers are currently developing this process. 
 

15. There will be a need to amend the Council’s Constitution, to reflect the decision-
making process required within the guidance, and this will be considered as part 
of the annual review of the Constitution which will be presented to Full Council for 
approval in due course. 

 
Recommendations 
 
16. The Employment Committee is asked to note the overview provided on the 

development of an approval process for Settlement Agreements as required by 
the statutory guidance issued in May 2022 on the making and disclosure of 
Special Severance Payments by local authorities. 

 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert 

17. None. 

Equality and Human Rights Implications 

18. There are no equality and human rights implications arising from this report.  
However, these will be considered as the new policy is developed and an 
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment carried out as part of that 
process.  

Background Papers  
 

Statutory guidance on the making and disclosure of Special Severance Payments by 
local authorities in England: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments/statutory-
guidance-on-the-making-and-disclosure-of-special-severance-payments-by-local-
authorities-in-england 

Officers to Contact 

33

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments/statutory-guidance-on-the-making-and-disclosure-of-special-severance-payments-by-local-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/special-severance-payments/statutory-guidance-on-the-making-and-disclosure-of-special-severance-payments-by-local-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk
[...]
r 18) 

2018/19 

Year 
end 
 
(Mar 19) 

2019/20 

Year 
end 
 
(Mar 20) 

2020/21 

Year 
end 

(Mar 21) 

2021/22 

Year 
end 

(Mar 22) 

2022/23 

Q1 
 

(Jun 22) 

Highways and 
Transport 10.38 10.62 8.96 9.30 3.99 9.40 12.21 

Environment and 
Waste Management 4.85 7.98 10.07 12.65 7.68 7.54 6.70 

Children and 
Family Services 10.05 10.25 10.55 11.12 7.95 10.44 11.23 

Education and 
SEND 9.13 9.28 8.42 11.55 7.57 12.24 11.47 

Children’s Social 
Care & Targeted 
Early Help 

11.90 11.62 14.18 10.54 9.15 10.11 12.02 

Corporate 
Resources 7.94 8.12 7.41 9.39 5.45 9.92 9.74 

Finance, Strategic 
Property & 
Commissioning 

4.89 4.25 6.63 9.67 2.88 3.99 4.19 

Corporate Services 
4.68 5.88 4.18 4.84 4.07 7.83 5.96 

IT, Comms & Digital, 
Commercial and 
Customer Services 

10.55 10.04 8.91 11.14 6.77 11.69 12.02 

Adults and 
Communities 12.57 11.26 10.02 11.74 10.18 8.24 9.33 

East care pathway 
n/a 11.06 9.51 11.32 9.59 9.68 n/a 

West care pathway 
n/a 13.16 12.01 12.84 9.45 11.36 n/a 

Operational 
commissioning n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 1.13* 

Integration, access 
& prevention n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 2.05* 

Commissioning and 
Quality n/a 8.01 8.02 7.46 4.66 

 
11.90 
 

20.48 

Promoting 
Independence 12.26 15.11 13.26 11.88 11.91 6.11 6.77 

Personal Care and 
Support 15.62 11.99 13.86 18.10 21.15 7.07 7.15 

Communities and 
Wellbeing 7.67 7.98 6.97 8.73 4.65 5.38 5.38 

Public Health 
7.43 6.49 8.57 7.12 5.80 5.65 6.19 

  
*Due to changes in the Oracle team structure following structural changes in A&C the 12-month FTE 
figure will appear low until the new structure has been reported on for 12 months. 

 

38



Recommendations  
 
10. The Committee is asked to note the update provided on the Council’s overall position 

on sickness absence within this report as at the end of June 2022, and the update 
provided on the more recent position provided during the meeting. 

 
Background papers 
 
11. Report to the Employment Committee 16 September 2021 –
[...]
determined. 

 

97



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022.
	7 Pay Policy Statement.
	Appendix - Pay Policy Statement 2023-2024 v1

	8 Pay Awards 2022/23.
	9 Settlement Agreements.
	10 Attendance Management.
	11 Corporate Ways of Working.
	Appendix - Corporate Ways of Working Task and Finish Group

	12 Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2021-22.
	Appendix - Health Safety and Wellbeing Performance Report Corporate 2021.22

	13 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.
	Appendix 2 - Action Plans Underway for Emp Comm 17 November 2022
	Appendix 1 - Action Plans Completed for Emp Comm 17 November 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 17 November 2022.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Breckon JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. B. Champion CC 
Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

13. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

14. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

15. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

16. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

17. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

18. Pay Policy Statement.  
 
The Committee considered a report to seek approval for the submission of the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 to the County Council for approval in December 2022. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted that Appendix B to the Pay Policy Statement had been amended 
following the implementation of the 2022/23 National Joint Council pay award and that 
Appendix A would be amended to reflect changes to senior officer pay following the pay 



 
 

 

2 

award from the Joint Negotiating Committee, before submission of the report to the 
County Council in December 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 be approved for submission to the County 
Council for approval at its meeting on 1 December 2022. 
 

19. Pay Awards 2022/23.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources to seek 
approval for the implementation of the 2022/23 Pay Awards for staff on National Joint 
Council (NJC) terms and conditions for Chief Officers. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 8‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the implementation of the 2022/23 pay awards for NJC staff and Chief Officers be 
approved, and the position in relation to the pay award for Chief Executives be noted. 
 

20. Settlement Agreements.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an overview of the approval process for Settlement Agreements required by the 
introduction of statutory guidance in May 2022 on the making and disclosure of Special 
Severance Payments by local authorities. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9‘, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to concern regarding the issuing of significant settlement agreements, the 
Director explained that the Council had not made any such large payments. He assured 
Members that such cases would seek guidance from the Human Resources Team, the 
County Council’s Legal Services and the Director, and that the decision would follow the 
approval process outlined in the report. Members noted that the majority of settlement 
agreements had been issued in cases where an employee had been paid in lieu of 
serving a notice period.  However, some settlement agreements in addition to this had 
been offered, where than had been a specific risk to the Council. Officers agreed to 
report to the Employment Committee on future cases where settlement agreements had 
been made. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overview provided on the development of an approval process for Settlement 
Agreements as required by the statutory guidance issued in May 2022 on the making and 
disclosure of Special Severance Payments by local authorities be noted. 
 

21. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided on update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence, as at the end 
of June 2022 and the subsequent verbal update, as at the end of September 2022, 
provided during the meeting. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10‘, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

3 

In introducing the report, the Director presented absence data for the period July to 
September 2022 (quarter 2). Members noted that overall sickness across the Council had 
slightly decreased in quarter 2 although it had slightly increased in the Adults and 
Communities and Public Health Departments. An overall reduction in absence had been 
thought to be a result of a focus on first line prevention and increased support available to 
staff. The Director explained that the increase experienced in Adults and Communities 
could be due to structural changes in the Department and that the 12-month full time 
equivalent (FTE) figure would appear low until data for the new structure had been 
reported on for 12 months. 
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were raised: 
 

i. Stress, depression and mental health was the main reason for staff absence. 
Managers would often be aware that an employee had been experiencing 
difficulties before an official diagnosis was received from a GP and would offer 
support and guidance through a range of tools available to them, to support the 
employee and mitigate the need for absence from work where possible. Stress, 
depression and mental health was often reported together on a sickness note by 
the GP and individuals often found it difficult to distinguish between stress, 
depression and mental health themselves. The Director explained that discussions 
had taken place to understand whether the illnesses could be classified 
separately, and whether the cause was work-related or home-related issues, 
although it was recognised that this would be challenging to do.  
 

ii. Managers were aware that some staff may have worked at home through minor 
illness, where they chose to do so. However, the Director assured members that 
the Council never encouraged employees to continue working where they were 
seriously unwell. Managers supported employees to work flexibly where that had 
been deemed to be the most appropriate course of action. 
 

iii. Regarding the Council’s recruitment and retention strategy, the Director explained 
that the Council had promoted the benefits of working for the organisation, such as 
a positive culture, good learning and development opportunities and a good 
standard of management support. Members noted that Market Premia had been 
applied to some roles where necessary, but in a balanced way so as to protect 
future financial commitments. It was acknowledged that some employees would 
leave the Council to accept higher paying opportunities or to consider agency 
work. The Director advised members that each department would have its own 
strategy on recruitment and retention. 

 
iv. The 2022/23 pay award had awarded a flat rate to all employees although it was 

acknowledged that a percentage increase would usually be applied which would 
result in larger increases for some staff. The Council continued to pay 
consideration to staff on lower salaries and issues such as the increasing cost of 
living, inflation and higher salaries in other organisations locally, particularly in the 
private sector, would need to be considered when negotiating future pay awards. 
 

v. Members’ concern that some staff may have experienced stress, depression and 
mental health as a result of feeling isolated whilst working at home, was 
addressed by the Director who explained that there had been no evidence in the 
sickness absence monitoring to suggest that this was the case. Managers had 
been strongly encouraged to monitor and manage this carefully. The Council’s 
Ways of Working programme aimed to provide a hybrid working pattern for 



 
 

 

4 

employees and managers provided support and flexibility to enable employees to 
work in the workplace and at home, to suit the needs of the organisation and also 
their own preference. 

 
Members noted that the Council was aware that a number of employees were struggling 
with the increase in the cost of living and the potential impact on their wellbeing. The 
Director explained that advice and guidance was available through the Council’s intranet, 
on warm homes, claiming weekly payments for travel expenses and signposting to credit 
unions and mental health support. Assurance was given that employees would be offered 
support and guidance for mental wellbeing. 
 
Following a request from members, it was agreed that the report on attendance 
management presented at the next Employment Committee would include a comparison 
with sickness absence data from other organisations. It was explained that it would be 
challenging to provide such a comparison with the private sector due to differences in 
structure and variations in sickness absence policy. The Director explained that the 
sickness absence had been comparable to that reported by other upper tier authorities. 
The Council offered a supportive sickness absence policy but would work to minimise the 
risk of it being exploited.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the update provided on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence 
within this report as at the end of June 2022, and the verbal update to the end of 
September provided during the meeting, be noted. 
 

b) That the Attendance Management report presented to the next Committee 
meeting would include a comparison to similar organisations. 

 
22. Corporate Ways of Working.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s Ways of Working programme and shared the 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group which met in December 
2021. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the report, the Director explained that there had been a great deal of 
success with implementing the Ways of Working Programme, with leases agreed with 
external tenants for space at County Hall which was not being used. He added that the 
leasing of such space was being handled in a measured way while the Council’s internal 
structures were settling but there were significant opportunities to increase rental income. 
A pilot office model project had been running in County Hall room 700 for some time and 
feedback had been received from staff involved. The feedback would be used for future 
development with a key focus on developing a positive and flexible working culture and to 
ensure managers had the resources to effectively manage a hybrid team. A considerable 
amount of organisational development support was in place in order to support teams in 
generating the right culture for the new ways of working to be successful and to fully 
exploit the benefits that were set out in the organisational business case. Moving forward, 
productivity and efficiency would be the main focus across the organisation, in light of the 
future MTFS reductions predicted and managers would be using their skills to manage 
performance regardless of where people worked.  
 
In response to concerns expressed by the Committee, the Director explained that:  



 
 

 

5 

 
i. Staff would not be pressured to work from home as it was recognised that this 

could lead to isolation. The majority of staff across the Council who were 
previously completely office based had been included in the transition to flexible 
working and there were no staff members working permanently at home. Each 
service had developed a bespoke Ways of Working Action Plan to bring about the 
benefits of flexible working for staff, service delivery to customers, the organisation 
and productivity. There would be a focus on collaborative working, effective 
management of productivity and sufficient social interaction within teams rather 
than focussing on staff being based in the office for a specific number of days. The 
Director explained that managers understood that some staff may feel isolated and 
would hold regular reviews with their staff to discuss the best working environment 
for them and to offer support, ensuring that they were engaged, productive and 
included. He added that, the offer of flexible working would form a key part of the 
recruitment and retention strategy, to mirror the offer from the Council’s 
competitors as this was now an expectation from potential applicants.  

 
ii. The safety of staff working from home was paramount. All staff were required to 

complete an online DSE assessment for their home environment and managers 
received results of the assessment. Managers were holding conversations with 
staff around their general wellbeing, working location, conditions and provision of 
the correct equipment for carrying out their role. Members noted that there would 
be difficulty in the Council eliminating all hazards around the employee’s home 
environment which did not relate to their work-based activity.  
 

iii. Managers would use a range of methods to monitor performance and productivity 
effectively, as well as supporting the wellbeing of their staff, such as regular one to 
one meetings, wellbeing conversations, customer feedback and tracking key 
deliverables. Staff performance would be easier to measure in areas where 
activities would be tracked through numerical targets, such as the Customer 
Service Centre, rather than in teams where, for example, project working would be 
more common. A Performance Compendium had been produced which indicated 
that productivity had been high across the Council.  

 
Arising from discussions, the following points were made: 

 
i. There had been a reported increase in employees working at County Hall, 

particularly in requests for meeting rooms, which demonstrated that teams had 
been working collaboratively and some had been meeting in person. It was 
predicted that a consequence of the current increase in heating costs maybe that 
people choose to work in the office; there would be capacity to support this, 
although it would need to be managed within teams.  
 

ii. The quality of service to the Council’s customers remained paramount and would 
always be a key consideration when designing and delivering services to ensure 
they were delivered in the most effective and efficient way. Feedback from 
customers was regularly collected and was built into future service planning.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the progress made towards the Council’s Ways of Working 
programme be noted. 
 



 
 

 

6 

23. Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2021-22.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
presented the Annual Health, Safety and Wellbeing Report for 2021-22, detailed the 
Council’s overall position on health, safety and wellbeing, and provided an update on the 
performance of the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Service. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 12‘, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Following questions, it was explained that a violent incident would be a RIDDOR (in full) 
reportable incidents and was defined as an incident which had caused concern such as a 
bite or pushing from a child to a teacher or a physical assault to a Council employee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Health, Safety and Wellbeing Annual Report 2021-22 be noted. 
 

b) That the work undertaken in partnership with departments by the Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing Service to keep the Council compliant in this area be 
acknowledged. 

 
24. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented the current 
Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress made with their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 13’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy, and details of progress in their implementation, be noted. 
 

25. Date of Future Meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Committee would be scheduled to be held at 
10:00am on the following dates: 
 
2 February 2023 
25 May 2023 
28 September 2023 
7 December 2023 
 
 

10.00  - 11.59 am CHAIRMAN 
17 November 2022 

 


